
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
o~pORA

	

333 WEST OCEAN BOULEVARD • LONG BEACH, CA 90802 • (562) 570-6383 • FAX (562) 570-6012

December 18, 2007

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
City of Long Beach
California

RECOMMENDATION :

Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment Number 1 to Contract
Number 29642 with DMJM + Harris, Inc ., to increase the contract amount by
$1,500,000. (Citywide)

DISCUSSION

On June 13, 2006, City Council approved a contract with DMJM + Harris, Inc. (DMJM),
for $1,500,000 for a three-year term to provide as-needed engineering and landscape
architecture design services and for the preparation of construction documents for
Public Works. The work includes pavement restructuring and reconstruction on public
streets, correction of surface drainage deficiencies, storm drain improvements, alley
repair, streetscape improvements, roadway medians, landscaping and irrigation .

Due to the higher than expected utilization of DMJM's services, the Public Works
Department has exhausted its allocation under the contract . DMJM provided
engineering services for many street improvement projects, storm drain projects, and
roadway median work . Since Public Works anticipates utilizing DMJM's services for
more design work during the remainder of the contract term, staff proposes to increase
DMJM's contract amount to $3,000,000 to cover the cost of such work .

This item was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Lori Conway on November 16, 2007
and by Budget Management Officer Victoria Bell on November 19, 2007 .

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action on this matter is requested on December 18, 2007 to permit work on
local streets and storm drain projects to continue in a timely manner .

CITY OF LONG BEACH
R AA

AIRPORT

	

BUSINESS OPERATIONS
4100 Donald Douglas Dr.

	

BUREAU
Long Beach, CA 90808 333 W . Ocean Blvd., 9' Floor
Ph . (562) 570-2600

	

Long Beach, CA 90802
Fax (562) 570-2601

	

Ph. (562) 570-6383
Fax (562) 570-6012

ENGINEERING & STREET
MAINTENANCE

333 W . Ocean Blvd., 9' Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802
Ph. (562) 570-6634
Fax (562) 570-6012

ENVIRONMENTAL

	

FACILITIES

	

FLEET
SERVICES

	

BUREAU

	

SERVICES
2929 E . Willow Street 333 W . Ocean Blvd ., 9' Floor 2600 Temple Avenue
Long Beach, CA 90806 Long Beach, CA 90802 Long Beach, CA 90806
Ph. (562) 570-2850 Ph. (562) 570-5786 Ph . (562) 570-5400
Fax (562) 570-2861

	

Fax (562) 570-6012

	

Fax (562) 570-5414

TRAFFIC &
TRANSPORTATION

333 W . Ocean Blvd ., 10°i Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802
Ph . (562) 570-6331
Fax (562) 570-7161



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
December 18, 2007
Page 2

FISCAL IMPACT

Sufficient funds to cover the cost of DMJM's services are budgeted in various projects in
the Department of Public Works (PW) and the Department of Community Development
(CD). An appropriation increase is not necessary .

SUGGESTED ACTION :

Approve recommendation .

1 0 //I
MICHAEL P. CONWAY
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

APPROVED:
BM:AV:db
P/CUAmend1 DMJM

PAT K H . WEST
CIT ANAGER




